

IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM

Present: Sri. Anil.K.Bhaskar, Judge for NIA Cases

Firday the 19th day of May, 2023/29th Chaithra, 1945

Crl. M.P. No.224/2023

in

SC No. 02/2023 NIA

Petitioner/Accused No.26:-

Kaja Hussain @ Robot Kaja S/o Abdul
Jabbar, Aged 36, 4/260, Sanghuvaramedu,
Kalpathy, Palakkad, Kerala.

By Adv. P.C.Noushad

By Adv. Muhammed Rifa

By Adv. Wakarulislam K.S.

Respondent/Complainant:-

Union of India represented by National
Investigation Agency, Kochi

**By Adv. Ajith Kumar.S (Special Public
Prosecutor NIA), Sri. Sreenath.S (Public
Prosecutor, NIA).**

This petition is coming on for hearing before me on 19.05.2023 and the Court on the same day passed the following:

ORDER

Taken up for hearing.

To ascertain whether the injection "Adalimumab" is currently available in Govt. Medical college, Thrissur or else petitioner can be permitted to purchase it at his own expense, further if there is any alternative medicines available. I find it necessary to get first hand information from the Medical Superintendent, GMCH, Thrissur. Be it so Medical superintendent is directed to appear before this court on video conference on 23.05.2023 at 11.15 am. Communicate the order

via. e-mail to the e-mail ID of GMCH, Thrissur and also through the Jail superintendent, Central Prison, Thavanur.

Call on 23.05.2023

Pronounced in open court on this the 19th day of May, 2023.

Appendix: Nil

Sd/-
Anil.K.Bhaskar
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases

Id/-
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases
(By Order)

//True copy//

Sd/-
Sheristadar.