

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM**

**Present: Smt. Mini S Das, Judge for NIA Cases**

Tuesday the 1<sup>st</sup> day of August, 2023/10<sup>th</sup> Sravana, 1945

**Crl.M.P. No.341/2023 in SC.02/2023/NIA**

**Petitioner/Accused No.55** : Ameer Ali, S/o. Saidalavi, Santhipurath House, Vilayur West P.O, Kuppooth, Pattambi, Palakkad.

**By Advs. Sri. Abdurahiman.P.K,  
Sri. Abdul Latheef and  
Sri. Wakarulislam K.S.**

**Respondent/Complainant** : Union of India represented by National Investigation Agency, Kochi

**By Sri. Ajith Kumar.S  
(Special Public Prosecutor, NIA) and  
Sri. Sreenath.S  
(Public Prosecutor, NIA).**

This petition is coming on for hearing before me on 27.07.2023 and the Court on 01.08.2023 passed the following:

**ORDER**

1. This is a petition seeking permission to write examinations and to send assignments.

2. The petitioner/accused contends that he has been enrolled for the first year degree examination (Political Science) in Indira Gandhi Open University and that he intends to write the examinations and to submit assignments in connection with his studies.

3. The Superintendent, Central Prison and Correctional Home, Thavanoor reported that there is no study centre of IGNOU in Central Prison, Thavanoor and that

the study centre and exam centre are available in High Security Prison, Viyyur.

4. Considering the fact that there is no study centre in the Central Prison, Thavanoor where the petitioner is presently accommodated, I am of the view that the petitioner can be transferred to High Security Prison, Viyyur so as to facilitate his studies.

**In the result**, the Superintendent of Central Prison and Correctional Home has directed to transfer the petitioner Ameer Ali who is the 55<sup>th</sup> accused in SC.02/2023/NIA to High Security Prison, Viyyur.

After being so transferred, the Superintendent, High Security Prison, Viyyur is directed to make necessary arrangements with the assistance of the Welfare officer, for submitting assignments and for writing examinations in connection with the course programme offered by IGNOU to which the petitioner is enrolled as a candidate.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 01<sup>st</sup> day of August, 2023.

Sd/-  
Mini S Das  
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases

**Appendix: Nil**

Id/-  
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases  
(By Order)

//True Copy//

Sd/-  
Sheristadar.