

IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM

Present: Smt. Mini S Das, Judge for NIA Cases

Wednesday the 2nd day of August, 2023/11th Sravana, 1945

Crl.M.P. No.306/2023

In

SC.02/2023/NIA

Petitioner/Accused

- 1 Riyasudheen @ Riyas **(A24)**, Age-37/2023, S/o.Abu Thahir, Sankuvarathode, Kalpathy, Palakkad District.
- 2 Fayas **(A40)**, Age-29/2023, S/o.Abdul Rasheed, RMF Manzil, Behind Jamat Mosque Thottupalam, Chadanamkurussi, Nurani Post, Palakkad District.
- 3 Ashfak @ Unni **(A43)**, Age-24/2023, S/o.Haneefa(Late), Pallichanthu, Kunnumpuram, Kalpathy, Palakkad District.
- 4 Akbar Ali **(A45)**, Age-26/2023, S/o.Farooq, 4/319, Subaida Manzil, Sankuvarathode, Kalpathy, Palakkad District.
- 5 Abbas **(A47)**, Age-33/2023, S/o.Razack, 3/526, Sankhuvarathode, Near Mosque, Kalpathy, Palakkad District.

By Advs. Sri. P C Noushad , Sri. Muahmmed Rifa , Sri. Abdul latheef , Sri. Abdurahiman P. K and Wakarulislam K.S.

Respondent/Complainant

: Union of India represented by National Investigation Agency, Kochi

**By Sri. Ajith Kumar.S
(Special Public Prosecutor, NIA) and
Sri. Sreenath.S
(Public Prosecutor, NIA).**

This petition is coming on for hearing before me on 27.07.2023 and the Court on 02.08.2023 passed the following:

ORDER

1. This application is filed by the counsel for the petitioners on behalf of A24 Riyasudheen, A40 Fayas, A43 Ashfak, A45 Akbar Ali and A47 Abbas seeking transfer from Central Jail, Poojappura, Trivandrum to any other Central Jail.

2. The Superintendent, District Jail, Palakkad reported that the petitioners created some issues in the Palakkad Jail for which FIR is registered as Crime No.592/2022 and 528/2022 of Malampuzha Police Station and the investigation is going on.

3. The investigating agency filed objection to the effect that if they are allowed to mingle together there is a strong possibility that they will conspire inside the jail for committing further unlawful activities through outside cadres

4. Considering the report of the Superintendent and the apprehension raised by the Investigating agency, I am of the view that the transfer request has not liable to be considered favorably at present.

In the result, this petition stands dismissed.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 02nd day of August, 2023.

Sd/-
Mini S Das
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases

Appendix: Nil

Id/-
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases
(By Order)

//True Copy//

Sd/-
Sheristadar.