

IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM

Present: Smt. Mini S Das, Judge for NIA Cases

Friday the 11th day of August, 2023/20th Sravana, 1945

Crl.M.P. No.363/2023, Crl.M.P. No.364/2023,

Crl.M.P. No.371/2023 & Crl.M.P. No.372/2023

in

SC.02/2023/NIA/KOC

Crl.M.P. No.363/2023

Petitioner/Accused No.28

Rishil, Aged-26/2023, S/o. Sahabudheen,
Rineesha manzil, Parakkunnam, Koppam Palakkad.

By Adv. Sri.Satheesh V.T

Respondent/Complainant

: Union of India represented by National Investigation
Agency, Kochi.

By Sri. Ajith Kumar.S
(Special Public Prosecutor, NIA) and
Sri. Sreenath.S (Public Prosecutor, NIA).

Crl.M.P. No. 364/2023

Petitioner/Accused No.52

Aboobacker Sidik P K @ Sidik Thottinkara, Age
38/2023, S/o. Abdu, Ponnathkuzhiyil House,
Thottinkara, Muthuthala, Kodumunda, Pattambi,
Palakkad.

By Adv.Sri.Satheesh V.T

Respondent/Complainant

: Union of India represented by National Investigation
Agency, Kochi.

By Sri. Ajith Kumar.S
(Special Public Prosecutor, NIA) and
Sri. Sreenath.S (Public Prosecutor, NIA).

Crl.M.P. No.371/2023

Petitioner/Accused No.16

Muhammed Sadik , aged 40/2023,
S/o. Aliyarkutty, Mannezhuthu Thara House, 17/709,
Chavara post, Kollam, Kerala.

By Adv. Sri.Thomas Abraham

Respondent/Complainant : Union of India represented by National Investigation Agency, Kochi.

By Sri. Ajith Kumar.S
(Special Public Prosecutor, NIA) and
Sri. Sreenath.S (Public Prosecutor, NIA).

Crl.M.P. No.372/2023

Petitioner/Accused No.37 Muhammed Shajid, Age-26/2023, S/o. Muhammed Ali, Kuttikkadan House, Kondoorkara Post, Pattambi, Palakkad District, Kerala

By Adv. Sri. Nireesh Mathew

Respondent/Complainant : Union of India represented by National Investigation Agency, Kochi.

By Sri. Ajith Kumar.S
(Special Public Prosecutor, NIA) and
Sri. Sreenath.S (Public Prosecutor, NIA).

These petitions are coming on for hearing before me on 11.08.2023 and the Court on the same day passed the following:

COMMON ORDER

1. The Crl.M.P.363/2023 is filed by the petitioner/accused No.28 Sri.Rishil, Crl.M.P.364/2023 is filed by the petitioner/accused No.52 Sri.Aboobacker Sidik P. K. @ Sidik Thottinkara, Crl.M.P. 371/2023 is filed by the petitioner/accused No.16 Sri.Muhammed Sadik and Crl.M.P.372/2023 is filed by the petitioner/accused No.37 Sri.Muhammed Shajid, for exempting appearance before Chief Ministerial Officer of this court on second Saturdays.

2. As per condition No.(ii) in the order of the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala in Crl. Appeals Nos.963/2023, 995/2023, 1027/2023 & 1035/2023 dated 14.07.2023, the petitioners shall report before the Chief Ministerial Officer of this

court between 10.00 a.m. and 1.00 p.m. on all Saturdays until exempted by the trial court.

3. The Chief Ministerial Officer will not be present in court during holidays. Therefore, I am of the view that the petitioners can be exempted from reporting before the Chief Ministerial Officer of this court on second Saturdays and the Saturdays which are holidays.

In the result, the petitioners are exempted from reporting before the Chief Ministerial Officer of this court on second Saturdays and other Saturdays which are declared holidays. It is made clear that the petitioners shall report before the Chief Ministerial Officer as directed by the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala on all Saturdays which are working days.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 11th day of August, 2023.

Appendix: Nil

//True Copy//

Sd/-
Mini S Das
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases

Id/-
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases
(By Order)

Sd/-
Sheristadar