

IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM

Present: Smt. Mini S Das, Judge for NIA Cases

Thursday the 07th day of December, 2023/16th Agrahayana 1945

Crl.M.P. No.431/2023

In

SC.02/2023/NIA/KOC

Petitioner/Accused No.26 : Kaja Hussain A @ Robot kaja Age- 36/2023, S/o. Abdul Jabbar, 4/260, Sanghuvaramedu, Kalpathy, Palakkad District, Kerala.

By Adv. M/s. Abdul Latheef, Abdurahiman.P.K, and Wakarulislam.

Respondent/Complainant : Union of India represented by National Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**By Sri. Ajith Kumar.S
(Special Public Prosecutor, NIA) and
Sri. Sreenath.S (Public Prosecutor, NIA).**

This petition is coming on for hearing before me on 05.12.2023 and the Court on 07.12.2023 passed the following:

ORDER

1. This is the petition filed by the Petitioner/Accused No.26 Sri Kaja Hussain stating that he was not admitted in Kozhikode Medical College on 01.09.2023 stating that additional dress was not taken.

2. The Superintendent reported that the petitioner was taken to Government Medical College Hospital, Kozhikode on 31.08.2023 and taken back to jail on the same day as there was no instruction from the hospital to admit the petitioner and that he was treated as Out-Patient.

3. There is no records to suggest that the doctor advised In-Patient treatment on 31.08.2023. It is reported that the petitioner had given Out-Patient

treatment as advised by the doctor. In view of the report, this Crl.M.P. stands closed

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 07th day of December, 2023.

Appendix: Nil

Sd/-
Mini S Das
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases

Id/-
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases

Sd/-
Sheristadar