

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM**

**Present: Smt. Mini S Das, Judge for NIA Cases**

Friday the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of December, 2023 /1<sup>st</sup> Pousha, 1945.

**Crl.M.P. No.566/2023**

**in**

**SC.02/2023/NIA/KOC**

**Petitioner/Accused No. 24**

: Riyasudheen @ Riyas, Age-37/2023, S/o. Abu Thahir, 4/288, Opposite Rahman Flour Mill, Pezhumkkara, Pallipuram Post, Pirayiri, Palakkad District, Kerala (RP 802, High Security Prison, Viyyur).  
(Permanent Address - Sankuvarathode, Kalpathy, Palakkad District, Kerala)

**By Adv. M/s. P.C. Noushad, Abdurahiman P K, Muhammed Rifa and Wakarulislam.**

**Respondent/Complainant**

: Union of India represented by National Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**By Sri. Ajith Kumar.S  
(Special Public Prosecutor, NIA) and  
Sri. Sreenath.S  
(Public Prosecutor, NIA).**

This petition coming on for hearing before me on 22.12.2023 and the Court on the same day passed the following:

**ORDER**

1. This is an application filed by the petitioner/accused No.24 Sri.Riyasudheen seeking permission to join SSLC and to attend examinations.

2. The Superintendent, High Security Prison, Viyyur reported that the time period for registration of SSLC in the current academic year ended in the month of

October and it will be possible only for the next academic year.

3. Considering the request of the petitioner, the Superintendent, High Security Prison, Viyyur is directed to take necessary steps to facilitate the petitioner to join the SSLC for the next academic year and to attend examinations with the assistance of Welfare officer.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of December, 2023.

**Appendix: Nil**

Sd/-  
Mini S Das  
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases

Id/-  
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases  
(By Order)

//True Copy//

sd/-  
Sheristadar.