

IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM

Present: Smt. Mini S Das, Judge for NIA Cases

Monday the 1st day of January 2024/11th Pousha 1945

Crl.M.P. No.551/2023 & Crl. M.P. No.537/2023

In

SC.02/2023/NIA

Crl.M.P. No.551/2023

Petitioner/Accused No.4 : Sadik A P @ Sadiq Ahmed, Age-35/2023, S/o. K Ahammad, Puthuparampil House, Paral, Mundukottackal Post, Pathanamthitta District, Kerala

By Adv. M/s. Abdul Latheef, Abdurahiman.P.K, Muhammed Rifa and John S. Ralf

Respondent/Complainant : Union of India represented by National Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**By Sri. Ajith Kumar.S
(Special Public Prosecutor, NIA) and
Sri. Sreenath.S (Public Prosecutor, NIA).**

Crl.M.P. No.537/2023

Petitioner/Accused No.4 : Sadik A P @ Sadiq Ahmed, Age-35/2023, S/o. K Ahammad, Puthuparampil House, Paral, Mundukottackal Post, Pathanamthitta District, Kerala

By Adv. M/s. Abdul Latheef, Abdurahiman.P.K, Muhammed Rifa and John S. Ralf

Respondent/Complainant : Union of India represented by National Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**By Sri. Ajith Kumar.S
(Special Public Prosecutor, NIA) and
Sri. Sreenath.S (Public Prosecutor, NIA).**

These petitions are coming on for hearing before me on 01.01.2024 and the Court on the same day passed the following

ORDER

1. This is an application filed by the petitioner/accused No.4, Sri. Sadik A. P., directing the Superintendent to unlock the prison wards and cells during day time.

2. The petitioner has been in judicial custody at High Security Prison, Viyyur, Thrissur since 22.09.2022. It is stated that certain unlawful restrictions were imposed by the jail authorities on opening the cells of some remand prisoners, including the petitioner, during day time.

3. The Superintendent of High Security Prison, Viyyur filed report stating reasons for not opening the prison cells of High Security Prison during the whole day time. As the matter relates to jail administration and the prevailing prison rules, I am of the view that this matter is to be placed before the jail committee concerned, for further action. Forward the complaint and the report of the Superintendent to the District Jail Committee for appropriate action in accordance with law.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 01st day of January, 2024.

Appendix: Nil

Sd/-
Mini S Das
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases

Id/-
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases
(By Order)

//True Copy//

sd/-
Sheristadar.