

IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAMI

Present: Sri. P.K. Mohandas, Judge for NIA Cases

Tuesday the 23rd day of April, 2024/3rd Vysakha, 1946

Crl.M.P. 157/2024 in SC No.02/2023/NIA

Petitioner/Accused No. 4 : Sadik A P @ Sadiq Ahmed, Age-35/2023,
S/o. K Ahammad, Puthuparampil House,
Paral, Mundukottackal Post,
Pathanamthitta District, Kerala

**By Adv. M/s. P.C. Noushad, John.S
Ralph, Sri. Abdurahiman.P.K and
Wakarulislam K.S.**

Complainant/Respondent : Union of India represented by National
Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**Represented by Sri. Ajith Kumar.S
(Special Public Prosecutor, NIA) and
Sri. Sreenath.S.
(Public Prosecutor, NIA).**

This petition is coming on for hearing before me on 23.04.2024 and the Court on the same day passed the following:

ORDER

This is an application filed by the 4th accused in SC No.02/2023/NIA seeking permission to attend examinations and submit assignments for the BA Sociology course conducted by IGNOU.

2. According to the petitioner, he has been undergoing detention in connection with the above case since 22.09.2022. The court had previously granted permission for the petitioner to enroll in BA Political Science program. But, due to technical difficulties, he was unable to join the course. Subsequently, the petitioner has enrolled in BA Sociology program offered by IGNOU. Hence he

seeks permission to attend examinations and submit assignments relating to this course.

3. Heard the Special Public Prosecutor and the petitioner.

4. The learned Public Prosecutor submitted that he has no serious objection in allowing the application.

5. The petitioner wants to attend examinations and submit assignments for completing BA Sociology course conducted by IGNOU. He is undergoing detention since September, 2022. Considering the request of the petitioner, I am of the view that the petitioner can be permitted to pursue his study to attend the examinations and submit assignments for the BA Sociology course.

Hence, the petition is allowed and the petitioner is permitted to pursue his study and attend the examinations and submit assignments for the BA Sociology program conducted by the IGNOU, if permitted as per the relevant rules. Copy of the order shall be communicated to the petitioner.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 23rd day of April, 2024.

Sd/-
P.K. Mohandas
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases

Appendix: Nil

Id/-
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases
(By Order)

//True Copy//

Sd/-
Sheristadar.