

Bangurnagar Police Station has filed the Charge-sheet against the accused for the contravention of section 8(c) of the N.D.P.S. Act punishable under section 27 of the said Act.

The particulars of the offence is read over and explained to the accused. He pleaded guilty. I have verified that his plea is voluntary. Hence I accept the same.

Heard the accused on the point of sentence. The accused prayed for leniency. Taking into consideration the nature of offence, age of the accused in my view following sentence will meet the ends of justice. Hence, I proceed to pass following order.

ORDER

1. Accused Imran Abdul Rashed shaikh, Age - 43 Yrs. is hereby convicted under section 252 of The Code of Criminal Procedure of the offence punishable under section 27 of the NDPS Act.
2. He is Sentenced to pay fine of Rs.2,000/- (Rupees Two Thousand Only) in default of payment of fine accused to suffer S.I. for 15 (Fifteen) days.
3. The accused is informed about his rights of appeal.
4. Copy of this order be given to the accused free of cost.

(S. M. A. Sayyed)
Metropolitan Magistrate,
68th Court, Borivali, Mumbai.

Dtd.

paid Rs. 2000/-
Recpt. No. 0041400
A. Q.
Head Cashier
Borivali Centre of Courts, Mumbai
10/5/24