

IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM

Present: Sri. P.K. Mohandas, Judge for NIA Cases

Friday the 6th day of September, 2024 / 15th Bhadra, 1946.

Crl.M.P. No.365/2024 in SC No.02/2023/NIA

Petitioner/Accused No.63 : Jafar B @ Jafar, Aged 37 years, S/o. Ashraf, Beemantavida House, Near Homeo Dispensary, Matool South, Kannur.

**By Adv. Sri. Shaiq Rasal M &
Sri. Mohammad Junfur K.S.**

Respondent/Complainant : Union of India represented by National Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**By Sri. Ajith Kumar.S
(Special Public Prosecutor, NIA) and
Sri. Sreenath.S (Public Prosecutor, NIA).**

This petition is coming on for hearing before me on 06.09.2024 and the Court on the same day passed the following:

ORDER

This is an application filed by 63rd accused in SC.02/2023/NIA for shifting him from High Security Prison, Viyyur to Central Prison, Kannur.

2. According to the petitioner, he has been undergoing detention at High Security Prison, Viyyur, for six months. He hails from Mattul in Kannur district, which is about 310 km from the jail. His family consists of his aged and ailing parents, his wife, and five children under the age of 12. They find it very difficult to visit and communicate with him and the family suffers financial difficulties. In order to visit him, they have to travel about 310 kms and if he is shifted to the

Central Prison, Kannur, his wife and parents will be able to visit him without any difficulties.

3. The petitioner is produced online. I have heard the petitioner and the Senior Public Prosecutor.

4. This petition is filed to shift the petitioner to the Central Prison Kannur. The Senior Public Prosecutor submitted that he has no objections. On hearing both sides, I am of the view that the petition can be allowed and the petitioner can be shifted to the Central Prison, Kannur, subject to the availability of space in that jail.

In the result, the petition is allowed and the petitioner is permitted to be shifted to the Central Prison, Kannur, subject to the availability of space. Communicate copy of the order to the petitioner through the Superintendent of High Security Prison, Viyyur.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 06th day of September, 2024.

Sd/-
P. K. Mohandas
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases

Appendix: Nil

Id-
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases
(By Order)

//True Copy//

Sd/-
Sheristadar.