

IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM

Present: Sri. P.K. Mohandas, Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases

Friday the 30th day of May, 2025/ 9th Jayshta, 1947

Crl.M.P. No.247/2025

In

SC No.02/2023/NIA

Petitioner/Accused No. 60

Ameer Ali (A60), Age-37/2023, S/o.Saithalavi @
Saidalavi, Santhipurath House, Vilayur, Pattambi,
Palakkad District, Kerala.

**By Adv. M/s. Abdul Latheef, Adv.
Abdurahiman.P.K and Adv.Wakarulislam K.S.**

Respondent/Complainant

: Union of India represented by National
Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**By Sri. Ajith Kumar.S
(Special Public Prosecutor, NIA) and
Sri. Sreenath.S (Public Prosecutor, NIA).**

This petition is coming on for hearing before me on 30.5.2025 and the
Court on same day passed the following:

ORDER

This is an application filed by the 60th accused in the case seeking
permission to attend entrance examination for LL.B.

2. According to the petitioner, he is currently undergoing detention in
connection with the above case at the High Security Prison, Viyyur. The
petitioner intends to pursue graduation in Law and registered for the Kerala

Law Entrance Examination. The petitioner has received the admission ticket for the 5-year LLB entrance examination conducted by the Office of the Commissioner of Entrance Examinations, scheduled on 10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. on 01.06.2025 at Sahradaya College of Engineering and Technology, Kodakara. The admit card also directs that candidates should report before 9:30 a.m at the examination venue. A copy of the admit card is produced along with the petition. It is further stated that the venue of examination is located 30 kms far from High Security Prison. The petitioner wants to attend the examination and seeks a direction to the Superintendent of the prison to take him to the examination centre in time.

3. Heard the Special Public Prosecutor and the counsel for the petitioner.

4. The learned Public Prosecutor submitted that he has no serious objection in allowing the application.

5. The petitioner wants to pursue his studies and intends to attend the entrance examination for the LL.B course. He is undergoing detention in connection with this case. The examination is scheduled on 01.06.2025. Considering the request of the petitioner, I am of the view that the petitioner can be permitted to attend the examination.

Hence, the petition is allowed. The Superintendent of High Security Prison, Viyyur shall make necessary arrangements to take the

petitioner for attending the LL.B. entrance examination scheduled to be held from 10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. on 01.06.2025 at Sahradaya College of Engineering and Technology, Kodakara. The petitioner shall be produced at the examination venue by 9:30 a.m., as instructed in the admit card. It is made clear that this order is not a permission to attend the LL.B. regular course conducted by any of the Universities while the petitioner is undergoing detention in this case. Copy of the order shall be communicated to the petitioner.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 30th day of May, 2025.

Sd/-
P. K. Mohandas
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases

Appendix: Nil

Id /-
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases
(By Order)

// True Copy//

Sd/-
Sheristadar