

THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAMI

Present: Sri. P.K. Mohandas, Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases

Wednesday the 17th day of September, 2025 /26th Bhadra, 1947.

Crl.M.P. No.402/2025

In

SC No. 02/2023

Petitioner/Accused No.23 : Ansar K P (A23), S/o Ummer,
Kundilpeedikayil (H), Nhangattiri kadavu,
Thrithala, Palakkad.

By Adv. Sri. Wakarulislam K.S

Complainant/Respondent : Union of India represented by National
Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**Represented by Sri. Ajith Kumar.S
(Special Public Prosecutor, NIA) and
Sri. Sreenath.S. (Public Prosecutor, NIA).**

This petition is coming on for hearing before me on 17.09.2025 and the Court on the same day passed the following:

ORDER

This petition is filed seeking modification of the bail condition to permit the petitioner to leave the Ernakulam district.

2. The petitioner is the 23rd accused in this case. The petitioner was granted bail by the Hon'ble High Court as per its order in Crl.A. No.1253/2025. As per the order in Crl.M.P. No.378/2025 this court released him on bail on

imposing certain conditions. As per the conditions, if the petitioner intends to leave the revenue district of Ernakulam, he shall obtain prior permission of the this court.

3. According to the petitioner, his grandmother, Fathima, aged 90 years, is residing at Adalaparambil House, Nellikattiri P. O., Koottanand, Palakkad is bedridden. He wants to visit her. The petitioner seeks permission to leave the district of Ernakulam to visit his grandmother.

4. The Public Prosecutor opposed the application stating that if the bail condition is lifted, he may abscond.

5. I have heard the counsel for the petitioner and the Public Prosecutor.

6. Till this date the petitioner has been complying the bail conditions. He wants to leave Ernakulam district to visit his grandmother. So, I find no reason to deny permission. Counsel for the petitioner submitted that the petitioner is ready to abide by any condition that may be imposed by the court. On hearing the counsel for the petitioner and the learned Public Prosecutor and considering the facts and circumstances of the case, I am of the view that the petition can be allowed and the condition can be modified as follows:

1. The petitioner is permitted to leave the Ernakulam district for the purpose of visiting his grandmother, who is residing at Koottanad, Palakkad district on any two consecutive days, on or before 30.09.2025.

2. The petitioner shall intimate the dates of his journey in writing, at least one day in advance, to the investigating officer.
3. All other conditions in the previous order shall stand unaltered.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 17th day of September, 2025.

Sd/-
P. K. Mohandas
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases

Appendix: Nil

Id/-
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases
(By Order)

//True Copy//

Sd/-
Sheristadar.