

IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM

Present: Sri. P.K. Mohandas, Judge for NIA Cases

Friday the 5th day of December, 2025/14th Agrahayana, 1947

Crl.M.P. No. 495/2025

In

SC No.02/2023/NIA

Petitioner/Accused No. 19

Abdul Khader @ Iqbal, Age 36 years,
S/o. Muhammed, Nayambadam House,
9th Mile Pudanur P.O, Mundur, Palakkad
District, Kerala.

By Adv. Sri. Wakarulislam.K.S.

Respondent/Complainant

: Union of India represented by National
Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**Represented by Sri. Ajith Kumar.S
(Special Public Prosecutor, NIA) and
Sri. Sreenath.S.
(Public Prosecutor, NIA).**

This petition is came up for hearing before me on 05.12.2025 in the presence of the counsel for the petitioner and respondent and Court on the same day passed the following:

ORDER

The petition filed by the accused No.19 in the case for escort parole.

2. According to the petitioner, he has been undergoing detention in connection with the case at the District Jail, Palakkad. It is submitted that the

marriage of his niece is scheduled to be held on 14.12.2025 at Maharani Auditorium, Kongad, from 11:00 am to 2:00 pm. As his brother passed away in 2016, he is the only person available to perform the religious rites for conducting the Nikah. The travelling time between the District Jail, Palakkad and the auditorium is less than 40 minutes. He seeks escort parole on 14.12.2025 to attend and conduct the proposed Nikah.

3. I have heard the counsel for the petitioner and also the learned Public Prosecutor.

4. The learned Prosecutor filed an objection stating that the petitioner is one of the assailants and President of Kongad area of PFI, which committed the terrorist act of murder of Srinivasan, and there is possibility of law and order issues if the escort parole is allowed and it will be difficult to control the situation, if such situation arises. It is also submitted that there is no emergency situation for granting escort parole to the petitioner.

5. The application is to grant escort parole to attend the marriage of his niece. As the bride's father stated to be passed away in 2016 and the petitioner is claimed to be the only person available for conducting the religious rites of the wedding. On considering the facts stated in the petition and the counsel for the petitioner, I am of the view that the petitioner can be permitted to attend the marriage function and conduct the Nikah of his niece on 14.12.2025.

In the result, the petition is allowed as follows :-

1. The Superintendent, District Jail, Palakkad, is directed to do necessary arrangements and to provide adequate police escort to take the petitioner to the Maharani Auditorium at Kongad from 10.00 am to 3.00 pm on 14.12.2025 and to permit him to attend and perform the wedding of his niece, Sherin Farsana.
2. During the journey and the period of stay at the wedding venue, the petitioner shall not contact any outsiders, except his parents, siblings, close relations and he shall not attend or make any phone calls.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 05th day of December, 2025.

Sd/-
P. K. Mohandas
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases

Appendix: Nil

Id/-
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases
(By Order)

// True Copy//

Sd/-
Sheristadar