

IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM.

Present:-

**Present: Sabarinathan.P Special Judge, (SPE/CBI) – III (in charge)
Ernakulam**

Monday the 29th day of December, 2025 / 8th Pousha, 1947.

Crl. M.P. No. 520/2025

in

SC 2/2023

Petitioner/Accused Nos.23

Ansar K. P. (A23), Age-29/2023, S/o.Ummer,
Kundilpeedikayil House, Thrithala, Pattambi,
Palakkad District, Kerala.

By Adv. Wakarulislam K.S.

Respondent/ Complainant

Union of India represented by National
Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**Represented by Sri. Ajith Kumar.S
(Special Public Prosecutor, NIA) and
Sri. Sreenath.S (Public Prosecutor, NIA).**

This petition is came up for hearing before me on 29.12.2025 in the presence of the counsel for the petitioner and respondent and Court on the same day passed the following:

ORDER

This is an application filed by accused No.23 in the above case, seeking permission to leave the Ernakulam Revenue District.

2. The petitioner is accused No.23 and he was released on bail as per order in Crl. M.P. 378/2025, dated 19.08.2025, in compliance of order of Hon'ble High Court of Kerala in Crl. Appeal No.1253/2025 dated 19.08.2025. As per condition No.2, if the petitioner intends to leave the Revenue District of Ernakulam, he shall obtain prior permission of the Court.

3. According to the petitioner, his aunt, Bushara, who was residing at Pattambi, died yesterday (28.12.2025) at 5.00 am and the burial ceremonies were over on the same day at 11.30 pm. Due to the condition imposed by this Court, he could not attend the burial ceremonies, as yesterday was a holiday and it was not possible for him to obtain permission of the Court. The third and seventh days after death are important as per the faith of the petitioner and family members. There are only few relatives for the deceased. So, the presence of the petitioner is very essential for the next days at the deceased's residence at Pattambi, as necessary arrangements and preparations are to be made in connection with the post-burial functions. Hence the petitioner seeks permission of this Court to leave the Revenue District of Ernakulam for seven days to go Pattambi in Palakkad district.

4. Notice in this application has been given to the Special Public Prosecutor in charge of this case and the respondent has not filed objection. Both sides are heard and perused the records.

5. The point for consideration is, whether there is sufficient ground to allow the petitioner to leave the Revenue District of Ernakulam as prayed for by him ?

6. **The Point:-** It is submitted on behalf of the petitioner that the petitioner may be permitted to leave the Revenue District of Ernakulam for making necessary arrangements and preparations for the post-burial functions of his deceased aunt, who was residing at Pattambi. The learned Prosecutor submitted that permission can be granted to attend the post-burial functions on the 3rd and 7th day of death. According to the counsel appearing for the petitioner, the presence of the petitioner is very essential for making necessary arrangements for the post-burial functions. Hence, according to the counsel, permission is to be granted for seven days as

prayed for by the petitioner. I am satisfied that permission can be granted to the petitioner to leave the Revenue District of Ernakulam, for making necessary arrangements and preparations for the post-burial functions of his deceased aunt, who was residing at Pattambi, from 4.00 pm today (29.12.2025) till 5.00 pm on 03.01.2026. He shall not involve in any other activities in Palakkad district, other than making necessary arrangements and preparations for the post-burial functions of his deceased aunt. Hence this application is only to be allowed, as indicated above.

In the result, petition is allowed and permission is granted to the petitioner to leave the Revenue District of Ernakulam for making necessary arrangements and preparations for the post-burial functions of his deceased aunt, who was residing at Pattambi, from 4.00 pm today (29.12.2025) till 5.00 pm on 03.01.2026. He shall not involve in any other activities in Palakkad district, other than making necessary arrangements and preparations for the post-burial functions of his deceased aunt.

Dictated to the Confidential Assistant, transcribed and prepared by her in computer, corrected by me and pronounced in open Court on this the 29th day of December, 2025.

Appendix: Nil

Sd/-
Sabarinathan.P
Special Judge (SPE/CBI) – III
(In charge of Special Judge for NIA Cases)

Id/-
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases(in charge)
(By Order)

// True Copy //

Sd/-
Sheristadar