

IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM

Present: Sri. P.K. Mohandas, Judge for NIA Cases

Thursday the 14th day of May, 2026/24th Vysakha, 1948

Crl.M.P. No. 39/2026

In

SC No. 02/2023

Petitioner/Accused : Rafeek M.S., S/o Saidumohammed, Marottickkal
No.64 House, Kunnathukara, Marampilly, Aluva,
Ernakulam.

By Adv. Sri. Abdurahiman P.K

Complainant/ Union of India represented by National
Respondent Investigation Agency, Kochi.

By Sri. Ajith Kumar.S
(Special Public Prosecutor, NIA) and
Sri. Sreenath.S
(Public Prosecutor, NIA).

This petition is came up for hearing before me on 14.05.2026 in the presence of the counsel for the petitioner and respondent and Court on the same day passed the following:

ORDER

This application is filed seeking permission to leave the Ernakulam district.

2. The petitioner is the 64th accused in this case. The petitioner was

granted bail by the Hon'ble High Court as per its order in Crl.A. No.986/2025. As per the order dated 30.10.2025 in Crl.M.P. No.461/2025, this court released him on bail on imposing certain conditions. As per the conditions, if the petitioner intends to leave the revenue district of Ernakulam, he shall obtain prior permission of the this court.

3. According to the petitioner, he was released on bail on 30.10.2025 and his prison labour wages were pending at that time. He has now been informed that he can personally collect the balance wage amount of Rs.10,000/- from the High Security Prison, Viyyur. Therefore, he seeks permission to leave the revenue district of Ernakulam for one day on 12.05.2026 to go to High Security Prison, Viyyur for collecting the said amount.

4. I have heard the counsel for the petitioner and the Public Prosecutor. No objection is filed by the public prosecutor.

5. The petitioner wants to leave Ernakulam district to go to High Security Prison, Viyyur for receiving his prison labour wages. The petitioner has been complying the conditions imposed by the court till this date. On hearing the counsel for the petitioner and the learned Public Prosecutor and considering the facts and circumstances of the case, I am of the view that the petition can be allowed.

Hence the petition is allowed in the following terms:

1. The petitioner is permitted to leave the Ernakulam district for one day before 31.05.2026 for the purpose of receiving his prison labour wages from the High Security Prison, Viyyur.

2. All other conditions in the previous order shall stand unaltered.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 14th day of May, 2026.

Sd/-

P. K. Mohandas

Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases

Appendix:-Nil.

Id/-

Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases
(By Order)

//True Copy//

Sd/-

Sheristadar