

IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM

Present: Sri. P.K. Mohandas, Judge for NIA Cases

Monday the 25th day of May, 2026/4th Jayshta, 1948

Crl.M.P. No. 49/2026

In

SC No. 02/2023/NIA

Petitioners/Accused
Nos.22, 23, 24 and 60

1. Muhammed Bilal @Bilal (A 22). S/o Hakkeem, Thozhithin kunnu, Manchathod, Thachumpura P.P, Mannnaad, Palakkad District.
2. Ansar K.P (A23) S/o Ummar, Kundupeedika, Thrithala, Palakkad.
3. Riyasudheen (A24) , S/o. Abu Thahir, 4/38, Opposite Rahman Flour Mill, Pezhumkkara, Pallipuram Post, Pirayiri, Palakkad District,
4. Saheer K.V(A60), S/o Muhammed Ali, Vattaparambil House, Melathur P.O, Thrithala, Palakkad.

By Adv. Sri. Abdurahiman.P.K.

Respondent/ Complainant

Union of India represented by National Investigation Agency, Kochi.

Represented by Sri. Ajith Kumar.S
(Special Public Prosecutor, NIA) and
Sri. Sreenath.S (Public Prosecutor, NIA).

This petition is came up for hearing before me on 25.05.2026 in the presence of the counsel for the petitioner and respondent and Court on the same day passed the following:

ORDER

This application is filed for seeking permission to leave the Ernakulam district.

2. The petitioners are accused Nos. 22, 23, 24 & 60 in this case. They were granted bail by the Hon'ble High Court as per its order in Crl.A. No.1253/2025. As per the orders in Crl.M.P. No.378/2025 and 379/2025 this court released them on bail on imposing certain conditions. As per the conditions, if the petitioners intends to leave the revenue district of Ernakulam, they shall obtain prior permission of this court.

3. According to the petitioners, they are practicing Islam and intend to go to their respective houses in order to join the ceremony of Eid Al Azha (Bakrid) which will be held on 28.05.2026. They seek permission to leave the Revenue District of Ernakulam for seven days for the period from 26.05.2026 to 01.06.2026 for the said purpose.

4. I have heard the counsel for the petitioners and the Public Prosecutor.

5. The learned Public Prosecutor filed objection stating that the petitioners and the other bailed out co-accused are cadres and leaders of the proscribed organisation, PFI and are involved in the terrorist act of murdering Sreenivasan as part of a larger conspiracy. It is also submitted that the petitioners had previously been permitted to leave Ernakulam district on different occasions. It is further contended that if the petitioners are permitted to travel to Palakkad, there may be law and order issues and security concerns, and there is a possibility that they, along with the other bailed accused, may attempt to threaten witnesses, tamper with evidence, and their

presence may not be secured during the trial.

6. The petitioners wants to leave Ernakulam district for the purpose of joining the celebration of Bakrid. On hearing the counsel for the petitioners and the learned Public Prosecutor and considering the facts and circumstances of the case, I am of the view that the petition can be allowed in part.

Hence the petition is allowed in the following terms:

1. The petitioners are permitted to leave the Ernakulam district on 27.05.2026 and 28.05.2026 for the purpose of visiting their respective houses to attend the Eid-ul-Azha celebration.
2. All other conditions in the previous order shall stand unaltered.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 25th day of May, 2026.

Sd/-
P. K. Mohandas
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases

Appendix:-Nil.

Id/-
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases
(By Order)

//True Copy//

Sd/-
Sheristadar